Page | of 4

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA FIRST AMENDMENT TO
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

This amendment (this “Amendment”) is entered into this i§ day of February 2020, by and between
The University of North Carolina at Charlotte (“University”), a constituent institution of The University of
North Carolina, and William L. Healy (“Coach”), and records the agreement of University and Coach to
amend certain terms of the Employment Agreement by and between University and Coach, dated as of
January 8, 2019 (the “Employment Agreement”). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein will have
the meaning ascribed to them in the Employment Agreement.

In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the parties agree as follows:
L. AMENDMENTS.
A. Term. The Term is extended until January 31, 2026.

B. Base Salary. The Base Salary amount payable to Coach pursuant to Paragraph 4.1
of the Employment Agreement is increased to $505,000 per annum, commencing on February 1,
2020 and continuing through the remainder of the Term.

C. Additional Compensation. The following provisions are added as new Paragraphs
4.2(1), 4.2(m), 4.2(n), 4.2(0), and 4.2(p) of the Employment Agreement:

l.  During each Contract Year that Coach is employed by University as Head Football
Coach, University will pay Coach an amount equal to 20% of the difference between
(i) the “Net Ticket Revenue” actually received by University during such Contract
Year, and (ii) the average annual amount of Net Ticket Revenue actually received by
University during the three (3) year period immediately preceding the commencement
of the applicable Contract Year. “Net Ticket Revenue” will be defined as all cash
consideration actually received by University from sales of tickets to regular season
home football games, less the ratable portion of the administrative and other fees and
compensation payable to Learfield/IMG Ticket Solutions, its successors and assigns
and any other administrative agent, for the marketing and sale of home football game
tickets. The parties will acknowledge and agree that in no event will the amount of Net
Ticket Revenue under this Paragraph 4.2(1) be less than $0. Any additional
compensation payable to Coach pursuant to this Paragraph 4.2(1) will be paid to Coach
within ninety (90) days after the final home football game during the applicable
Contract Year.

m. University will make available a one-time “signing bonus pool” in an amount equal to
One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000). Coach will determine the allocation of
the signing bonus pool funds, which he may retain in full, in part or personally disclaim
and, as applicable, recommend allocation of the balance among the on-field Assistant
Coaches, Head Strength Coach, Director of Football Relations, and Analysts after
consultation with and approval of the Director of Athletics, who must in turn receive
approval of the Chancellor. Payments from the signing bonus pool, less any required
withholdings, will be made pursuant to University’s standard payroll policies within
ninety (90) days of the final determination of the allocation of such amounts.












